

FILED
Nov 07, 2016
Court of Appeals
Division I
State of Washington

No. 75014-3-I
COURT OF APPEALS OF
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION ONE

Davis Wright Tremaine, LLP,

Respondent,

v.

Fredrick Peterson,

Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM
KING COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
(The Honorable Carol A. Schapira)

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF - **AMENDED**

Dennis J. McGlothin, WSBA No. 28177
Robert J. Cadranell, WSBA No. 41773
Attorneys for Fredrick Peterson, Appellant

WESTERN WASHINGTON LAW GROUP, PLLC
7500 212th Street SW Suite 207
Edmonds, WA 98026
(425) 728-7296

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. There is no deferential Standard of Review	1
B. The Issues on Appeal are Legal Conclusions Reviewed de novo	2
C. The Trial Court Never Properly Analyzed the Client's Unreasonable Fee Affirmative Defenses	3
D. Alternatively the Law Firm's Standard Form Adhesion Contract is Void because it violates Public Policy by Allowing the Law firm to Charge its Client an Unreasonable Fee	6
E. The Result Reached by the Trial Court is Unfair to Washington Citizens who Hire a Lawyer to Represent them	7
F. The Law Firm was not the Substantially Prevailing Party at Trial Because the Client Successfully Proved the Fees the Law Firm was trying to collect were unreasonable	8
G. The Law Firm's Contract allows for large fees for prosecuting its own client and is therefore contrary to public policy	11
H. Even if the Law Firm was the prevailing party, no prevailing party attorney fees were awardable under the Law Firm's standard adhesion contract	13
I. Courts can Consider RPC Violations when determining what fee, if any, a lawyer should receive	17
J. Fee forfeiture should have been considered	21
K. The Client is not seeking Lawyer Discipline	22
L. The Law Firm is incorrect when it says that the "time and effort" language is not referenced in the trial court's factual findings and when it says that RPC violation was not raised in argument below	22
M. The Law Firm's discussion of various settlement offers violates ER 408	23
N. The Law Firm was required to produce evidence of reasonableness, not just hours spent, and its argument that expert testimony was not needed is inapposite	24
O. The Client's argument that the Law Firm violated RPC 1.5 was properly brought as an affirmative defense	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

<i>American Nursery Prod. Inc. v. Indian Wells Orchards</i> , 115 Wn.2d 217, 234-35, 797 P.2d 477 (1990)	9
<i>Bailie Commc'ns, Ltd. v. Trend Bus. Sys.</i> , 53 Wn. App. 77, 765 P.2d 339, 343 (1988)	5
<i>Behnke v. Ahrens</i> , 172 Wn. App. 281, 297, 294 P.3d 729 (2012)	19
<i>Brown v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 66 Wn. App. 273, 831 P.2d 1122 (1992)	24
<i>C-C Bottlers, Ltd. v. J.M. Leasing, Inc.</i> , 78 Wn. App. 384, 388, 896 P.2d 1309 (1995)	25
<i>Chism v. Tri-State Constr., Inc.</i> , 193 Wn. App. 818, 374 P.3d 193 (2016)	20-21
<i>Cornish College of the Arts v. 1000 Virginia Ltd. P'ship</i> , 158 Wn. App. 2013, 231, 242 P.3d 1 (2010)	9
<i>Cotton v. Kronenberg</i> , 111 Wn. App. 258, 272, 275, 44 P.3d 878 (2002)	20
<i>Dailey v. Testone</i> , 72 Wn.2d 662, 664, 435 P.2d 24 (1967)	16, 22
<i>Eagle Point Condo. Owners Ass'n. v. Coy</i> , 102 Wn. App. 697, 706, 9 P.3d 898 (2000)	9
<i>Edmonson v. Popchoi</i> , 155 Wn. App. 376, 383, 228 P.3d 780, 784 (2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 172 Wn.2d 272, 256 P.3d 1223 (2011)	2
<i>Eriks v. Denver</i> , 118 Wn.2d 451, 456, 824 P.2d 1207 (1992)	19
<i>Harting v. Barton</i> , 101 Wash. App. 954, 962, 6 P.3d 91, 95 (2000)	4
<i>Holmes v. Loveless</i> , 122 Wn. App. 470, 478, 94 P.3d 338 (2004)	13, 16

<i>In re Disciplinary Proceeding Against Kagele</i> , 149 Wn.2d 793, 816 n.2, 72 P.3d 1067 (2003)	24
<i>In re Marriage of Tantiwongse</i> , 371 Ill. App.3d 1161, 1164, 863 N.E.2d 1188 (2007)	11
<i>In re Settlement/Guardianship of AGM & LMM</i> , 154 Wn. App. 58, 223 P.3d 1276 (2010)	22
<i>Kelly v. Foster</i> , 62 Wn. App. 150, 156, 813 P.2d 598 (1991)	18
<i>Lauer v. Pierce Cty.</i> , 173 Wn.2d 242, 258, 267 P.3d 988, 995 (2011)	1
<i>LK Operating, LLC, v. Collection Group, LLC</i> , 168 Wn. App. 862, 872, 279 P.3d 448 (2012)	19
<i>Marine Enter., Inc. v. Security Pacific Trading Corp.</i> , 50 Wn. App. 768, 772, 750 P.2d 1290, review denied 111 Wn.2d 1013 (1988)	9
<i>Puget Sound Serv. Corp. v. Bush</i> , 45 Wn. App. 312, 320-21, 724 P.2d 1127 (1986)	9
<i>Ross v. Scannell</i> , 97 Wn.2d 598, 609-10, 647 P.2d 1004 (1982)	18
<i>Silverdale Hotel Associates v. Lomas & Nettleton Co.</i> , 36 Wn. App. 762, 767, 677 P.2d 773 (1984)	2
<i>Simburg, Ketter, Sheppard & Purdy, L.L.P. v. Olshan</i> , 97 Wn. App. 901, 445, 988 P.2d 467, 472 (1999), <u>as amended on denial of reconsideration</u> (Jan. 12, 2000), <u>order amended on denial of reconsideration sub nom.</u> <i>Simburg, Ketter, Sheppard & Purdy, LLP v. Olshan</i> , 109 Wn. App. 436, 33 P.3d 742 (2000)	7
<i>Standing Rock Homeowners Ass’n. v. Misich</i> , 106 Wn. App. 231, 242-43, 23 P.3d 520 (2001)	1
<i>State v. Neff</i> , 63 Wn.2d 453, 181 P.3d 819 (2008)	1
<i>Sunnyside Valley Irrig. Dist. v. Dickie</i> , 111 Wn. App. 209, 214, 43 P.3d 1277 (2002), <i>aff’d</i> 149 Wn.2d 873, 73 P.3d 369 (2003)	1

<i>The-Anh Nguyen v. Ciy of Seattle</i> , 170 Wn.App. 155, 163, 317 P.3d 518(2014)	1
Other Cases	
<i>Gruber & Colabella, PA, v. Erickson</i> , 345 N.J.Super. 248, 252, 784 A.2d 758 (2001)	12
<i>Lustig v. Horn</i> , 315 Ill. App.3d 319, 327, 732 N.E.2d 613 (2000)	11
<i>Trope v. Katz</i> , 11 Cal. 4th 274, 277, 902 P.2d 259 (1995)	12
Rules	
CR 8	3, 25
ER 408	23-24
RPC 1.5	3, 7, 8, 13, 15, 16, 20, 23, 25
RPC 8.4	9
Other Authorities	
Restatement (Second) of Contracts	4
14A Wash. Prac.	24
